
 

Democratic Services 
Swyddfa’r Cyngor 

CAERNARFON 
Gwynedd 
LL55 1SH 

 

 

 

www.gwynedd.gov.uk 
 

 

  
 

Meeting 
 

GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF 
GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF 

THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 
 
 

 

 
Date and Time 

 
1.00 pm, THURSDAY, 14TH SEPTEMBER, 2017 

 

 
 

 
Location 

 
Siambr Dafydd Orwig, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd, LL55 1SH 

 
 

 

 

Contact Point 

Lowri Haf Evans 

01286 679878 

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 

(DISTRIBUTED 06/09/17) 

Complete Agenda



 

GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN 
MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION COMMITTEE AND 

REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 
 

MEMBERSHIP (7) 
 
 

Plaid Cymru (4) 
 

Councillors 
 

Aled W Jones, Simon Glyn, Peredur Jenkins, Peter Read 
 

   

Independent (2) 
 

Councillors 
 

John Brynmor Hughes, John Pughe Roberts 
  

 
 

Lib / Lab (1) 
 

Councillor Stephen  Churchman 
 
 

Co-opted Members 
 

Councillor John Griffith Anglesey County Council 
Councillor David Cowans Conwy Borough Council 

  

 

Aelodau Ex-officio / Ex-officio Members 
 

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council  
 



 

 

A G E N D A 
 

1.   CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Chairman for this meeting 

 
 

2.   VICE-CHAIRMAN 
 

 

 To elect a Vice-chairman for this meeting 

 
 

3.   APOLOGIES 
 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence 

 
 

4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 
 

 

 To receive any declaration of personal interest. 

 
 

5.   URGENT BUSINESS 
 

 

 To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered 

 

 

6.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2016 - 2017 
 

4 - 67 

 To receive the Pension Fund’s Annual Report for 2016-2017 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 



 
Contents 

 

  Page 

1. Foreword 1-4 

 

2. Management Structure 5 

 

3. 

 

4. 

 

Annual Report of Gwynedd Pension Board 

 

Review of the Year 

4.1  Pensions Administration 

4.2  Actuarial Valuation 

4.3   Funding Strategy Statement 

4.4   Investment Strategy Statement 

4.5   Welsh Pension Funds Collaboration 

4.5   International Accounting Standard 19 (IAS19)    

and Financial Reporting Standard 17 (FRS17) 

 

6-8 

 

 

9-13 

14 

14 

15 

15 

16 

 

5. Recent Trends 17 

 

6. 

 

Management Report 

6.1  Scheme Adminstration 

6.2  Actuarial Position 

6.3  Administrative and Custodial Arrangements 

6.4  Investment Powers 

6.5  Investments Management 

6.6  Investment Performance 

6.7  Funding Strategy Statement 

6.8  Knowledge and Skills Framework 

 

 

18-20 

21-22 

22-23 

24 

24-25 

25-27 

27 

27 

 

6. Membership Summary 28 

 

7. 

 

 

The accounts – subject to audit 

Statement of Accounts 2016-2017 

Notes to the Accounts 2016-2017 

 

 

29-30 

31-63 

 

 
Page 4

Agenda Item 6



   

   

1 

1.  Foreword  

 

Welcome to the annual report for the Gwynedd Pension Fund for the year ended 

31/03/2017. 

 

The value of the Fund’s assets rose from £1,525m (31/03/2016) to £1,864m (31/03/2017) – 

an annual increase of £339m, as shown on page 29.  This significant (22%) growth in the 

Fund’s value reflects the excellent general performance of the stock market this year (the 

Fund’s market value growth was, of course, due to the value of sterling).  The Fund’s 

investment management firms matched the benchmark performance of +22% during 

2016/17. 

 

However, such growth in asset value remains heartening, especially when this builds upon 

the comparatively favourable funding position of the Fund as at the 2016 Valuation. 

 

The Government Actuary’s Department recently reported to the Local Government 

Pension Scheme (LGPS) National Board (SAB) regarding each fund’s funding level on 

31/03/2016. 

 

In order to compare, they used standardised “like-for-like” assumptions (rather than funds’ 

own more prudent published strategic assumptions). 

 

Over the three years between the 2013 and 2016 Valuations, the Gwynedd Fund’s 

standardised funding level improved by 7%, from 102% at 2013 to 109% at 2016. 

 

Gwynedd’s 109% standardised funding level is tenth highest of the 89 LGPS funds in 

England and Wales, and was the highest in Wales on 31/03/2016. 

 

There was a range from 66% and 123% between the funding levels of the 89 funds, with a 

median level of 95%, and a range between 87% and 109% between the 8 funds in Wales. 

 

While the Fund’s own assumptions were used for funding plans and for investment strategy 

decisions, these comparisons do confirm the robustness of our funding strategy and the 

substantial investment asset growth in 2016/17 builds on this. 

 

There has been significant progress with the development of a Wales Pensions Partnership 

to manage on a collaborative basis the investment assets of the eight LGPS funds in Wales.   

 

The eight LGPS funds in Wales have been working together for several years to identify 

areas of potential collaboration.  A report was submitted to the 2016 AGM on the 

intention to establish a Common Investment Vehicle on a voluntary basis, and mandating by 

the UK Government in 2015 that all LGPS funds in England and Wales must join together 

to form investment pools, rather than the current arrangement whereby individual funds 

appoint investment managers themselves. The Welsh funds submitted a proposal to 

Page 5



   

   

2 

establish a Wales Investment Pool on 15 July 2016. The proposals included letters of 

support from the Chairs of Pension Committees of the eight funds.  

 

Subsequently, a delegation from the Wales LGPS funds met the Minister on 16 November 

2016, and on 23 November 2016, the Minister formally approved the All Wales Investment 

Pool. Marcus Jones MP wrote: 

 

"the Welsh funds have a long history of cooperation, and are working together 

successfully to develop the all Wales pool.  I congratulate you on the exceptionally low 

fee for the passive equities portfolio of all Welsh funds which you have already 

secured.  I was also glad to note your ambition to increase infrastructure investment.  

Given your strong partnership, and the special position of Wales ...... I am therefore 

pleased to confirm that I am content for you to proceed as set out in your final 

proposal." 

 

Welsh pension fund officers and chairs are continuing to work together in order to 

establish a Collective Investment Vehicle by 1 April 2018. 

 

The Pool will not be a merger of the eight funds. Each fund will retain its distinct identity 

and the administering authorities will remain responsible for complying with the LGPS 

regulations and pensions' legislation in respect of their members. Annual statements of 

accounts and triennial actuarial valuations will still be prepared for each individual pension 

fund, and each fund will determine its own funding strategy (distribution of the portfolio 

between asset categories such as equities, property, etc.).  

 

The Partnership will have a limited remit and its objectives, as set out in the submission 

document, will be: 

 

 To provide pooling arrangements which allow individual funds to implement their 

own investment strategies (where practical).  

 

 To achieve material cost savings for participating funds while improving or 

maintaining investment performance after fees. 

  

 To put in place robust governance arrangements to oversee the Pool’s activities. 

 

 To work closely with other partnerships, in order to research the benefits that all 

stakeholders in Wales might obtain from wider pooling solutions, or potential 

direct investments.  

 

In February/March 2017, the eight full Council meetings approved the Inter-Authority 

Agreement (on 2 March 2017 here in Gwynedd Council). 

 

Page 6



   

   

3 

By now, the Wales Pensions Partnership has established a Joint Governance Committee 

comprising elected members from each administering authority, supported by an Officer 

Working Group.  In addition, a procurement process has commenced to appoint a 

Financial Conduct Authority (FCA) regulated Operator to supply the necessary 

infrastructure for establishing a pooling vehicle and to manage the investment framework 

on behalf of the eight funds.  

 

The Joint Committee met in a shadow form (i.e. without decision making powers) as a 

Joint Chairs’ Group during 2016 and on 11 January and 20 March 2017, and have met 

formally on 29 June 2017, when Councillor Stephen Churchman was elected Chairman of 

the Joint Committee for this year. 

 

The eight Welsh funds started the procurement process for an Operator for the 

Collective Investment Vehicle through the European Procurement process.  Responses to 

the Invitation to Tender were received from potential Operators and these will be 

assessed and scored in August/September 2017. 

 

The Joint Committee will receive a report on the procurement process for the Operator, 

and on 18 September will make the final recommendation to appoint the bidder who best 

meets the specification criteria.  The individual Pensions Committees will then approve the 

selection (on 29 September here in Gwynedd). 

 

The annual report by the Fund’s Pension Board is included on page 6 of this report.  The 

Board have met regularly since July 2015 and I would like to thank Mrs Sharon Warnes for 

effectively and pro-actively chairing for the first two years, when the Board has established 

its scrutiny role and positively supported the scheme administrators. 

 

I would also like to thank previous Board member Victoria Hallaron for her service on the 

Board, and welcome former councillor H Eifion Jones as her replacement.  Eifion served as 

Anglesey County Council’s representative on the Pensions Committee until May 2017. 

 

On that note, I would also like to welcome the new members of the Pensions Committee 

and to thank former councillors Tudor Owen (Gwynedd Council and former chairman), 

Glyn Thomas (Gwynedd Council) and Margaret Lyon (Conwy County Borough Council’s 

representative) for their service.  Also to former councillor, the late Trefor Edwards, who 

served for many years as a member and former chairman of the Pensions Committee. 

 

The Fund’s triennial actuarial valuation was completed during 2016/17, and while the 

position of individual employers within our Fund differed, generally the Fund’s strength 

allowed us to take a flexible approach to contribution rates.  Clearly, minimising increases 

in contribution rates was important, given the ongoing squeeze on public spending 

(Government’s funding of local authorities, as well as voluntary organisations receiving 

reduced direct grants).  

 

Page 7



   

   

4 

All employers are now aware of their new pension contribution rates, and our primary 

objective was to ensure that employers have affordable, fair and sustainable contribution 

strategies for 2017/18 – 2019/20, which reflect their own individual circumstances. 

 

Even though the Fund’s staff resources were redirected to the Valuation, the administrative 

section continued to achieve satisfactory performance (see page 10).  I was also pleased 

that the information available via the Fund’s website improved (e.g. self-service pension 

benefit calculations), and that the number of Fund members using on-line services 

increased. 

 

Many thanks for your support during 2016/17, and I look forward to continuing our 

constructive working relationship in 2017/18.  I would like to convey thanks on behalf of 

the Pensions Committee to all Gwynedd Council’s staff involved in administering the 

Gwynedd Pension Fund, and to our external advisors and partners for their work during 

2016/17 in supporting the management and beneficiaries of the scheme.  Finally, I would 

like to thank all the Pensions Committee and Pension Board members for their positive 

and conscientious contributions during the last year. 

 

 

 

 
 

Dafydd L. Edwards 

Head of Finance 

Page 8



 

 

5 

2.  Management Structure  
 

Administering Authority 

Gwynedd Council  
 

Pensions Committee 2016/17 

Councillor Stephen Churchman (Chairman) 

Councillor Peredur Jenkins (Vice Chairman) 

Councillor Trevor Edwards 

Councillor Simon Glyn  

Councillor W. Tudor Owen 

Councillor John Pughe Roberts 

Councillor Glyn Thomas  

Councillor Hywel Eifion Jones (Co-opted 

Member) 

Councillor Margaret Lyon (Co-opted Member) 

 

Pensions Board 

Employer Representatives 

Mr Anthony Deakin (Cartrefi Conwy) 

Mr Huw Trainor (North Wales Police) 

Councillor Aled Lloyd Evans (Gwynedd 

Council) 

Member Representatives 

Ms Victoria Hallaron 

Mr Osian Richards 

Mrs Sharon Warnes 
 

Head of Finance (“Section 151 Officer”) 

Mr Dafydd L. Edwards 
 

Advisor 

Mr Paul Potter (Hymans Robertson) 
 

Investment Managers 

BlackRock 

Fidelity International 

Insight Investment 

Lothbury  

Partners Group 

Threadneedle 

UBS Global Asset Management Limited 

Veritas  
 

Custodian 

Northern Trust 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Actuary  

Hymans Robertson 
 

Bank 

Barclays Bank plc 
 

Auditor  

Deloitte LLP 
 

Contact Details 

Enquiries and more detailed information 

regarding:  

 administration of the Gwynedd 

Pension Fund can be obtained by 

contacting:  
 

Mr Nicholas Hopkins,  

Pensions Manager, 

Gwynedd Council, 

Council Offices,  

Caernarfon,  

Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 
 

 01286 679612 

  01286 679589 
 

nicholasedwardhopkins@gwynedd.llyw.

cymru 

 

 the Fund’s investment and accounting 

activities should be made to:  
 

Mrs Caroline Roberts, 

Investment Manager, 

Finance Department,  

Gwynedd Council, 

Council Offices,  

Caernarfon,  

Gwynedd. LL55 1SH 
 

 01286 679128 

  01286 679589 

 carolineroberts@gwynedd.llyw.cymru 

 
 

Fund Website 

www.gwyneddpensionfund.org.uk 

 

 

Page 9



 

 

6 

3.   Annual Report of the Gwynedd Pension Board for the year to 30th 

June 2017 

 

3.1 Background / Constitution 

 

The Board was constituted under the Public Services Pensions Act 2013 and held its first 

meeting on 13th July 2015. The membership consists of three members representing scheme 

employers and three representing scheme (who include staff who contribute towards their 

pension and those who are retired and receiving a pension). 

 

Over the period between 1 July 2016 and 31 July 2017, the Board has met four times.  Board 

members are invited as observers to meetings of the Pensions Committee and have agreed to 

take this role in turn in order to facilitate understanding as well as communication. This 

arrangement is reciprocated with the Chair of the Pensions Committee now attending Board 

meetings, where he is accountable, with officers for the governance and administration of the 

Fund. At times, the Board has asked for its views and reccomendations to be submitted for 

consideration by the Committee.   

 

During the year Ms Victoria Hallaron resigned as a Board member and Mr H. Eifion Jones was 

appointed as a new member. We want to thank Victoria for her contribution to the Board 

and welcome Eifion. As a former member of the Pension Committee, we are sure Eifion will 

be a valuable asset to the Board. 

 

3.2 Function of the Board 

 

In terms of legislation the two primary functions of the Local Pension Board are to assist the 

administering authority (Gwynedd Council) to: 

 

i. ensure effective and efficient governance and administration of the LGPS 

ii. ensure compliance with relevant laws and regulation 

iii. administration of the fund 

 

Therefore, the Board is a monitoring, reviewing and assisting body, not a management or 

decision making body. 

 

The Board operates under Terms of Reference agreed by Gwynedd Council (in a meeting of 

the full Council on the 5th March 2015).  

 

It is supported by the Council’s Member Support and Scrutiny Officer and reports are 

prepared and presented by officers including the Head of Finance, Investment Manager, 

Pensions Manager and the fund’s Senior Communication Officer. 

 

 

 

Page 10



 

 

7 

3.3 The work of the Board 

 

Once again, the past year has been a busy year for the senior staff of the Administering 

Authority with the triennial actuarial valuation taking priority, along with the continuation of 

the pooling of investments project. Therefore, Board members were aware of the need to 

prioritise requests in order for officers to prepare reports for the Board. 

 

3.4 Work Plan 

 

In accordance with the work plan agreed in the previous year, reports on the following issues 

were received: 

 

 The triennial actuarial valuation 

 Security measures in place to protect data members 

 New Investment Strategy Statement 

 New Funding Strategy Statement 

 Fund allocation and investment performance 

 Investment Poolling of the Welsh Funds 

 The procedure for processing retirement benefits 

 Risk register for the Fund 

 

During the discussions, a number of comments were made by Board members which have 

assisted administrative authority officials to complete their work. 

 

In addition, input was given by the Board to thorough review of some public statements, such 

as the Investment Strategy Statement and Funding Strategy Statement, before they were 

approved by the Pensions Committee. 

 

A presentation explaining the valuation process was held on the 10th of November 2016 by 

Richard Warden of Hymans Robertson, the Fund's actuary. The session was attended by 

members of the board and it was noted that it was a very positive meeting. 

 

In addition, Board members attended the annual meeting of the Fund in September 2016 and 

noted that the fund has performed very well, compared with other LGPS funds. 

 

The Board completed the Pensions Regulator’s survey on public service governance. The 

survey was a mixture of factual questions and an opin
[...]
e Wales project concluded that significant 

savings on investment fees could be achieved by using fewer managers across the Welsh funds  

 

Following the procurement process to appoint one passive manager which was completed in April 

2016 significant savings in fees have been realised across the funds which have passive investments, 

including Gwynedd Pension Fund. 

  

During 2016/17 the Welsh funds were given permission from the Westminster Government to 

continue on the basis of a pool across Wales despite the fact that it does not reach the £25 billion 

threshold specified at present. 

 

The governance structure has been agreed as a Joint Committee with one elected member from each 

of the eight pension funds in Wales. Meetings have started in shadow form until the structure has 

been formally adopted by each of the individual funds. 

 

A procurement process is underway to rent an investment platform from an external provider to pool 

the investments from the Welsh funds using benefits of scale to reduce costs. 

 

 

 

Page 19

http://www.gwyneddpensionfund.org.uk/upload/public/attachments/1193/StatementofInvestmentPrinciples2doc.pdf
http://www.gwyneddpensionfund.org.uk/upload/public/attachments/1193/StatementofInvestmentPrinciples2doc.pdf
http://www.gwyneddpensionfund.org.uk/Pensiynau/pens_dogfen.asp?cat=6161&doc=30466&Language=1&p=1&c=1
http://www.gwyneddpensionfund.org.uk/Pensiynau/pens_dogfen.asp?cat=6161&doc=30466&Language=1&p=1&c=1


 

 

16 

4.6 International Accounting Standard 19 (IAS19) and Financial 

Reporting Standard 17 (FRS17)  

 

Definition of IAS19  

IAS19 effectively defines how pension scheme assets and liabilities are to be measured for financial 

reporting purposes and notes that any deficit or surplus should be recognised in full as a balance sheet 

item, with any movements being recognised in the annual profit and loss account. IAS19 is relevant to 

bodies required to report under International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). This includes the 

scheduled bodies in the Pension Fund, which are part of Government accounting, namely Gwynedd 

Council, Isle of Anglesey County Council, Conwy County Borough Council and their foundation 

schools, Snowdonia National Park Authority, the Police and Crime Commissioner for North Wales 

and Careers Wales. Two of the smaller employers also requested IAS19 reports. All other employers 

are still subject to FRS17 reporting requirements.  

  

Accounting for IAS19 and FRS17 

Adoption of IAS19 or FRS17 means that employers have to recognise the net asset or liability, and a 

pensions reserve, in the balance sheet.  They also have to make entries in the Consolidated Revenue 

Account for movements in the asset or liability relating to defined benefit schemes.  

 

IAS19 and FRS17 Reports as at 31/03/2017 

In January 2017, work was undertaken to collect all the necessary data required by the Actuary to 

calculate the individual IAS19 or FRS17 information for each of the Fund’s employers. The majority of 

the reports were sent to the employers between 10th May and 15th May 2017.  

 

IAS19 and FRS17 Results as at 31/03/2017 

Each employer’s results will reflect their own specific circumstances. Therefore, this update should be 

considered as an illustrative guide to the main issues affecting most employers, rather than a detailed 

explanation of each employer’s experience.  

 

The balance sheet position for the typical employer is likely to have worsened over 2016/17. This is as 

a result of an decrease in the net discount rate (much lower discount rate, net of slightly higher 

inflation) over this period. The effect of this will typically have been at least partially offset by much 

greater than expected asset returns.  

 

The 2016/17 charge to Profit & Loss is based on financial conditions at the start of the year i.e. 

assumptions as at 31 March 2016. The service cost and net interest cost for 2016/17 should be 


[...]
ies at cost (4,279) 0 0 (4,279) 

Total financial liabilities (4,279) (64) 0 (4,343) 

Net financial assets 703,985 739,880 81,540 1,525,405 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 52



 

 

49 

NOTE 18 – NATURE AND EXTENT OF RISKS ARISING FROM FINANCIAL 

INSTRUMENTS 

 

Risk and risk management  

The Fund’s primary long-term risk is that the Fund’s assets will fall short of its liabilities (i.e. promised 

benefits payable to members). Therefore the aim of investment risk management is to minimise the risk of 

an overall reduction in the value of the Fund and to maximise the opportunity for gains across the whole 

Fund portfolio. The Fund achieves this through asset diversification to reduce exposure to market risk to 

an acceptable level. In addition, the Fund manages its liquidity risk to ensure there is sufficient liquidity to 

meet the Fund’s forecast cash flows. The council manages these investment risks as part of its overall 

pension Fund risk management programme.  

 

Responsibility for the Fund’s risk management strategy rests with the pensions committee. The Pension 

Fund’s overall risk management programme focuses on the unpredictability of financial markets and seeks 

to minimise potential adverse effects on the resources available to pay pensions. The Funding Strategy 

Statement produced by the Administering Authority in conjunction with the Fund’s Actuaries states how 

solvency and risk will be managed in relation to liabilities. The Administering Authority has produced this 

Funding Strategy Statement having taken an overall view of the level of risk inherent in the investment 

policy set out in the Statement of Investment Principles published under Regulation 12 of the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (Management and Investment of Funds) Regulations 2009 (the Investment 

Regulations) and the funding policy set out in this Statement. The Administering Authority will continue to 

review both documents to ensure that the overall risk profile r
[...]
ployers of members of the pension fund and contributed £17.63m to the Fund in 2016/17 

(£17.31m in 2015/16). At the end of the year the Council owed £2.35m to the Fund (see Note 21) which 

was primarily in respect of contributions for March 2017 and the Fund owed £1.05m to the council (see 

Note 22) which was primarily in respect of recharges from the Council. 

 

The Gwynedd Pension Fund has three bank accounts which are held as part of Gwynedd Council's Group 

of Bank Accounts. The overall surplus cash held in the Group of Bank Accounts is invested on a daily basis. 

At the end of the financial year, Gwynedd Council pays interest over to the Pension Fund, based on the 

Fund's daily balances over the year. During 2016/17, the Fund received interest of £132,567 (£147,611 in 

2015/16) from Gwynedd Council.  

 

Governance 

There were two members of the Pensions Committee who were in receipt of pension benefits from the 

Gwynedd Pension Fund during 2016/17 (Committee members T.O. Edwards and P. Jenkins). In addition, 

committee members T.O. Edwards, S. Glyn, P. Jenkins, H.E. Jones, W.T. Owen, and P.Read are active 

members of the pension fund. 

 

There was one member of the Pension Board who was in receipt of pension benefits from the Gwynedd 

Pension Fund during 2016/17 (Board member S. Warnes). In addition, Board members A.W. Deakin, V. 

Halloran, A.L Lloyd Evans, O. Richards and H. Trainor are active members of the pension fund. 

 

Key Management Personnel 

The CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting exempts local authorities from the key 

management personnel disclosure requirements of IAS24, on the basis that the disclosure requirements for 

officer remuneration and members’ allowances in the Code satisfy the key management personnel 

disclosure requirements of IAS24. This also applies to the accounts of Gwynedd Pension Fund. 

 

The disclosures required can be found in the accounts of Gwynedd Council. 

 

 

Page 66



 

 

[...]
 company was placed in 

administration on 7 October 2008. The Council has received a return of £3,938,407, equating to 98% from 

the administrators up to 31 March 2017.   

 

 

 

Page 67


	Agenda
	6 Gwynedd Pension Fund Annual Report 2016 - 2017



Minutes of the meeting


GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION 
COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 14/09/17 

 

 

GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN 
MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION COMMITTEE 
AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 

14/09/17 
 

 
Present:  
 
Members of the Pensions Committee 
 
Councillors  Stephen Churchman, John Brynmor Hughes, Aled Wyn Jones, John Griffith (Isle of 
Anglesey County Council Representative), David Cowans (Conwy County Borough Council 
Representative) 
 
Members of the Pension Board 
 
Anthony Deakin (Cartrefi Conwy), Councillor Aled Lloyd Evans (Gwynedd Council), Sharon 
Warnes, Huw Trainor (North Wales Police), Osian Richards (Gwynedd Council) and H Eifion 
Jones     
 
Employers’ Representatives 
 
Alison Evans (Llandrillo Menai Group), Marc Jones (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Lynn 
Patterson (Cwmni Cynnal), Tony Walter (Conwy County Borough Council), Geraint Owen (Menter 
Môn), Nickie Lawrence (Careers Wales), Geraint Owen (Gwynedd Council),  
 
Members of Staff who Serve the Fund (Gwynedd Council); 
 
Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Caroline Roberts (Investment Manager), 
Nicholas Hopkins (Pensions Manager), Meirion Jones (Communication Officer - Pensions) Ffion 
Madog Evans (Finance Manager - Resources and Corporate), Richard Owen (Deputy Pensions 
Manager), Gwennan Williams Jones, Gruff Thomas (Systems Officer, Pensions Unit) and Lowri 
Haf Evans (Member Support Officer).    
 
 
1.   CHAIRMAN 

 
 RESOLVED to elect Councillor Stephen Churchman as chairman of the meeting. 

 
 
2.   VICE-CHAIRMAN 

 
 RESOLVED to elect Councillor John Brynmor Hughes as vice-chairman of the 

meeting. 
 

 
3.   APOLOGIES 

 
 Councillor Seimon Glyn (Gwynedd Council), Councillor John P Roberts (Gwynedd 

Council), Arnold Milburn (Llangefni Town Council), Mandy Evans (Abergele Town 
Council), Nia Jones (Cwmni Frân Wen) and Medrwn Môn. 
 



GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION 
COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 14/09/17 

 
4.   DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST 

 
 No declarations of personal interest were received from any members present. 

 
 
5.   URGENT BUSINESS 

 
 None to note 

 
 
6.   GWYNEDD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT 2016 - 2017 

 
 The Head of Finance presented the Annual Report of the Pension Scheme for 

2016/17. 
Particular attention was given to the main matters of the report: 
 
Investment Performance 
 
It was reported that there was an increase of £339m in the value of the Fund's 
assets  from £1,525m (31/03/2016) to £1,864m (31/03/2017). It was noted that 
this significant growth of 22% reflected the general excellent performance of the 
stock market this year and that the Fund's investment managers had attained the 
benchmark level in 2016/17. Reference was made in the report to the statement 
of accounts (subject to audit by Deloittes). Reference was also made to the net 
assets statements that continued to be heartening, considering that this had been 
built on the comparatively favourable financial position of the Fund during the 
2016 Valuation. Attention was drawn to the investments and the exceptional 
performance of the foreign investments and the excellent performance by Insight 
(investment manager) were highlighted.  

 
Recently the Government's Actuary Department reported to the National Board of 
the Local Government's Pension Scheme LGPS (the SAB) on the financial level 
of each fund on 31/03/2016.     To find a comparison, standard 'like for like' 
assumptions were used (rather than the public strategic assumptions of the funds 
themselves).  It was reported that between 2013 and 2016 Valuations, the 
standard funding level of the Gwynedd Fund increased by 7%, from 102% in 
2013 to 109% in 2016.   This placed Gwynedd in the top ten of the 89 LGPS 
funds in England and Wales and the highest in Wales on 31/03/2016.  

 
Whilst the assumptions of the Fund itself were used for financial planning and for 
strategic investment decisions, it was noted that these comparisons confirmed 
the robustness of the Gwynedd Fund funding strategy, with a significant growth in 
investment assets in 2016/17 building on this.  

 
Wales Pension Partnership 

 
The Chairman reported that significant progress had been made over the year to 
develop the Wales Pension Partnership to manage the investment assets of the 
eight Local Government Pension Schemes (LGPS) in Wales on a collaborative 
basis. The Partnership was now in a position to establish a Combined Investment 
Vehicle by 1 April 2018.  It was emphasised that the Partnership would not entail 
combining the eight funds; each fund would retain its unique identity with the 
administrative authorities continuing to be responsible for complying with the 
regulations of the LGPS plan and pension legislation in terms of their 
membership.   Annual accounts and three-year actuarial valuations would 



GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION 
COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 14/09/17 

continue to be prepared for each individual pension fund and each fund would 
determine their financial strategy themselves.  

 
It was added that the eight Councils had approved an inter-authority agreement 
(Spring 2017) with the Wales Pensions Partnership and had now established a 
Governance Joint-Committee that comprised elected members from each 
administrative authority, supported by a Working Group of Officers.    It was 
noted that Councillor Stephen Churchman was the Chair of the Joint-Committee 
this year.  It was highlighted that the eight pension funds in Wales had 
commenced the process of European Procurement for an Operator for the 
Combined Investment Vehicle. The responses to the Invitation to Tender from the 
Operators would be assessed and scored in August/September 2017 with the 
aim that the Joint-committee will recommend the appointment of the best 
proposer in terms of reaching the specification's requirements.   

 
 

Pension Board  
 

Reference was made to the annual report of the Fund's Pension Board that had 
been included in the report.  It was noted that the Board had met regularly since 
July 2015, and Mrs Sharon Warnes was thanked for her effective and proactive 
chairing over the initial two years as the Board was established in its scrutiny 
role.   

 
 

Outcome of the Valuation 
 

It was reported that the Fund's three year actuarial valuation had been completed 
during 2016/17, and although the position of individual employers within the Fund 
would differ, generally, the Fund's strength should allow the fund to take a flexible 
approach to contribution rates.  The reduction of the increase in contribution rates 
was a priority, considering the continuous squeeze on public expenditure.  It was 
noted that every employer was aware of their pension contribution rates, and the 
main aim was to ensure that the employers had affordable, fair and sustainable 
contribution strategies for 2017/18 - 2019/20 which reflected their own individual 
circumstances. 

 
Although staff resources had been redirected to the Valuation, the administrative 
unit continued to achieve a satisfactory performance. It was noted that the 
information on the Fund's website had developed and the number of members 
who used the on-line services had increased.  

 
New members were welcomed to the Pensions Committee and thanks was given 
to former councillors Tudor Owen (Gwynedd Council and former Chair), Glyn 
Thomas (Gwynedd Council) and Margaret Lyon (Conwy Borough County Council 
representative) for their service.   Former councillor, the late Trefor Edwards was 
also thanked.  He had served for many years as a member and former chair of 
the Pensions Committee.  The members stood for a minute's silence as a mark of 
respect. 

 
 

Everyone was thanked for their support during 2016/17. 
 

    
RESOLVED TO ACCEPT THE ANNUAL REPORT OF THE PENSION FUND 
FOR 2016/17. 



GWYNEDD PENSIONS FUND ANNUAL MEETING BETWEEN MEMBERS OF GWYNEDD COUNCIL'S PENSION 
COMMITTEE AND REPRESENTATIVES OF THE EMPLOYERS AND UNIONS 14/09/17 

 
 

 
 

The meeting commenced at Time Not Specified and concluded at Time Not Specified 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 
 


